

71317-5

71317-5

NO. 71317-5-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DAN ALBERTSON, as Court Appointed Limited Guardian for L.O. and  
T.J., and TERESA JOHNSON, individually,

Appellants,

v.

PIERCE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Lincoln C. Beauregard, WSBA #32878  
Connelly Law Offices, PLLC  
2301 North 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Tacoma, WA 98403  
(253) 593-5100

Kenneth Selander, Jr., WSBA #15030  
Selander O'Brien, PLLC  
3829C South Edmunds Street  
Seattle, WA 98118  
(206) 723-8200

2014 JUL 12 PM 2:57  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

ORIGINAL

## CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	LEGAL DUTY: RCW 26.44.050 .....	3
III.	L.O. AND T.J. WERE FORESEEABLE VICTIMS .....	5
IV.	L.O. and T.J.'s DATES OF BIRTH ARE NOT RELEVANT BECAUSE THEY WERE FORESEEABLE VICTIMS UNDER RCW CHAPTER 26.44 .....	8
V.	LEGAL/PROXIMATE CAUSE.....	9
VI.	FACTUAL CAUSATION.....	10
VII.	OSBORN v. MASON COUNTY .....	12
VIII.	TERESA JOHNSON'S CLAIM.....	13
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>C.J.C. v. Corporation of Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 138 Wash.2d 699, 985 P.2d 262 (1999) .....	13, 14
<i>Gilbert v. Sacred Heart Medical Ctr.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 370, 900 P.2d 552 (1995).....	4
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983) .....	9
<i>In re Parentage of J.M.K.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 374, 386, 119 P.3d 840 (2005) ....	4
<i>J.N. v. Bellingham School District</i> , 74 Wn. App. 49, 61, 871 P.2d P.2d 1106 (1994) .....	11
<i>Lewis v. Whatcom County</i> , 136 Wash. App. 450, 452, 149 P.3d 686 (2006) .....	13
<i>McLeod v. Grant School District</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	8
<i>N.K. v. Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 175 Wn. App. 517, 307 P.3d 730 (2013) .....	6
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006) .....	12
<i>Rickstad v. Holmberg</i> , 76 Wn.2d 265, 269, 456 P.2d 355 (1969) .....	6
<i>Schooley v. Pinch’s Market, Inc.</i> , 134 Wash.2d 468, 951 P.2d 749 (1998)	5
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 715, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	11
<i>Whitlock v. Pepsi Americas</i> , 681 F.Supp.2d 1123 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	9

### Statutes

RCW 26.44.030(g)(2) .....	2, 4, 5, 10
RCW 26.44.050 .....	3
RCW 4.24.010.....	13, 14
RCW 4.24.020.....	13
RCW 4.24.550.....	12
RCW Chapter 26.44 .....	passim

### Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	3
CR 56.....	3
ER 703.....	12
